

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1644
POLK COUNTY NO. EQCE084330

IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, a nonprofit corporation, and FOOD & WATER WATCH, a nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES; BRUCE TRAUTMAN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Department of Natural Resources; ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION; MARY BOOTE, NANCY COUSER, LISA GOCHENOUR, REBECCA GUINN, HOWARD HILL, HAROLD HOMMES, RALPH LENTS, BOB SINCLAIR, JOE RIDING, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Environmental Protection Commission; NATURAL RESOURCE COMMISSION; MARCUS BRANSTAD, RICHARD FRANCISCO, LAURA HOMMEL, TOM PRICKETT, PHYLLIS REIMER, DENNIS SCHEMMEL, and MARGO UNDERWOOD, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Natural Resource Commission; DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL AND LAND STEWARDSHIP; and MICHAEL NAIG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

JACOB J. LARSON
DAVID S. STEWARD
ERIC M. DIRTH
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Environmental Law Division
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Fl.
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-8760
Fax: (515) 281-4209
E-mail: Jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov
E-mail: Jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov
E-mail: David.steward@ag.iowa.gov
E-mail: Eric.dirth@ag.iowa.gov
E-mail: Thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
I. ICCI LACKS STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS.....	14
A. The “Bushby Standard” does not Preclude the Consideration of Prudential Requirements for Standing.	14
B. ICCI does not Meet the Causal Connection or Redressability Requirements for Standing.....	17
II. ICCI’s CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.	23
A. The Political Question Doctrine has been Adopted, and Applied, by the Iowa Supreme Court, Utilizing the Baker Factors, and the Doctrine Avoids Entangling the Judiciary with the Policy-Making Functions of the Legislative and Executive Branches.	23
B. ICCI’s Requested Injunctive Relief Renders Their Claims Nonjusticiable Political Questions or Violates the Separation of Powers.....	29
III. ICCI’S CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.	36
A. Preservation of Error.....	36
B. ICCI’s Requests for Declaratory Relief do not Present a Real and Substantial Controversy.....	37
IV. ICCI FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER IOWA’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	40
A. Preservation of Error.....	40

B. The Process for Challenging Agency Action Under the IAPA does not Violate ICCI’s Right to Procedural Due Process..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aji v. Washington</i> , No. 18-2-04448-1 (Wash. Super. Aug 14, 2018).....	30, 38
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 486 U.S. 737 (1984)	19
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	35
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Backman v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 441 N.E.2d 523 (Mass. 1982).....	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<i>Barnes v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1986)	37
<i>Bevin v. Commonwealth, ex rel., Beshear</i> , 563 S.W.3d 74 (Ky. 2018)	27
<i>Board of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. Sac County Board of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	35
<i>Bredesen v. Tennessee Judicial Selection Com’n</i> , 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007)	28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	26, 30
<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 61 V.I. 201 (Virgin Islands 2014).....	27
<i>Bushby v. Wash. County Conservation Bd.</i> , 654 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	28
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	27

<i>Committee for Educational Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....	27
<i>Connecticut Coalition for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....	27
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Environmental Law Foundation v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 844 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	32
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	15
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	24
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of the New Hampshire House of Representatives</i> , 876 A.2d 736 (N.H. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Hawaii 2000).....	33
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	25
<i>Kansas Bldg. Industry Workers Compensation Fund v. State</i> , 359 P.3d 33 (Kan. 2015).....	27
<i>Kanuk v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	25, 27, 35, 38
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. Of Regents</i> , 165 P.3d 168 (Ariz. 2007).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 15, 21, 40
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So.3d 79, (Ala. 2015).....	27
<i>Makowski v. Governor</i> , 852 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. 2014).....	27
<i>Molinaro v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. 12-0930, 2013 WL 2145983 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	17

<i>N. Lake Tahoe Fire v. Washoe Cnty. Cmm’rs</i> , 310 P.3d 583 (Nev. 2013)	28
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobile Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Nebraska Coalition for Educational Equity and Adequacy (Coalition) v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	28
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	28
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	14, 15
<i>Republic of the Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Cal 2015)	30
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Comm’n</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 202 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	33
<i>Schroder v. Bush</i> , 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Sinnok v. Alaska</i> , Case No. 3AN-17-09910, 9-14 (D. Alaska Oct. 30, 2018).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Scott</i> , 269 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1979).....	24
<i>State v. Campbell County School District</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001)	27
<i>State v. Chvala</i> , 678 N.W.2d 880 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	28
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 608 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2000).....	33
<i>State v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 81 N.W.2d 71 (Wisc. 1957)	33
<i>Svitak v. State</i> , No. 69710-2-I, 2013 WL6632124, 1-3 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	38
<i>Turner v. Shumlin</i> , 163 A.3d 1173 (Vt. 2017).....	28

<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Penn. 2017).....	28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 455B.186(1).....	20
Iowa Code § 459.311(1)	20
Iowa Code § 459A.401	20

Other Authorities

567 Iowa Admin. Code 62.1(1)	20
